

No. SC94840

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**KRISTIN N. STIERS,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from St. Charles County Circuit Court  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Matthew E.P. Thornhill, Judge**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
POINTS RELIED ON.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The trial court erred in excluding the results of the breath test and in reinstating Stiers’s driving privilege because the breath analyzer used to administer Stiers’s breath test had been properly verified and calibrated according to applicable regulations of the Department of Health and Senior Services.....	12
II. The trial court erred in excluding the results of the breath test and in reinstating Stiers’s driving privilege because the court applied the wrong version of the Department of Health and Senior Services regulation governing the verification and calibration of breath test devices.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
APPENDIX.....	Filed Separately

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Bender v. Dir. of Revenue*, 320 S.W.3d 167 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 13, 25

*Cortner v. Dir. of Revenue*, 408 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 13, 24, 25

*DeClue v. Dir. of Revenue*, 945 S.W.2d 684 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)

..... 11, 25, 26, 28

*EBG Health Care III, Inc. v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm'm*,

12 S.W.3d 354 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 9, 15-16

*Eckhoff v. Dir. of Revenue*, 745 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)

..... 11, 25, 26, 27

*Hunt v. Dir. of Revenue*, 10 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)..... 30, 31

*Missouri Hosp. Ass'n v. Air Conservation Comm'n*, 874 S.W.2d 380

(Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 9, 21

*Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Rayford*, 307 S.W.3d 686

(Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 25 n.4

*Mullins v. Dir. of Revenue*, 946 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) ..... 9, 15

*Poage v. Dir. of Revenue*, 948 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)..... 17

*Roberson v. Vincent*, 290 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 11, 27

*State ex rel. Jackson County v. Spradling*, 522 S.W.2d 788 (Mo. 1975)

..... 9, 19

*Trumble v. Dir. of Revenue*, 985 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)  
 ..... 11, 13, 24, 26, 29, 30

*Tuft v. City of St. Louis*, 936 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) ..... 15

*Vernon v. Dir. of Revenue*, 142 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) ..... 17

*Woolridge v. Woolridge*, 915 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) ..... 15

**Statutes and Constitution**

Section 302.505, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 .....4

Section 302.525, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 .....4

Section 536.021, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2004 ..... 9, 20 n.3

Section 577.020, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2006 ..... 9, 12

Section 577.037, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2001 ..... 9, 12

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 .....4

**Code of State Regulations and Missouri Register**

19 CSR 25-30.031 (Nov. 30, 2012)..... 9, 13, 16, 17, 18

19 CSR 25-30.031 (Sept. 30, 2001)..... 9, 20

19 CSR 25-30.051 (Jan. 29, 2014) ..... 9, 11, 21, 28

19 CSR 25-30.051 (Nov. 30, 2012)..... 9, 13, 14, 16, 19

19 CSR 25-30.051 (June 30, 2004) ..... 9, 20

19 CSR 25-30.060 (Nov. 30, 2012)..... 9, 17

38 Mo. Register 1625 (Oct. 15, 2013) ..... 9, 21, 22

37 Mo. Register 1027-28 (July 2, 2012) ..... 9, 20, 22
